# IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

LEARNING RESOURCES, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

V.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL., Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL., Petitioners.

v.

V.O.S. SELECTIONS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit and On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

### BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN NO. 24-1287 AND RESPONDENTS IN NO. 25-250

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
SIMON CHIN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1730 Rhode Island Ave. NW
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 24, 2025

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. When the TWEA Was Enacted in 1917, There Was No Consensus About the Existence or Scope of an Inherent Presidential Authority to Impose Tariffs During Wartime	4
II. Regardless of the Original TWEA's Meaning, Congress Later Severed the Act from Its War Powers Foundation, and IEEPA Does Not Incorporate	
Implicit Tariff Authority	13
CONCLUSION	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Brown v. United States, 12 U.S. 110 (1814)
Cross v. Harrison, 57 U.S. 164 (1853)
Fleming v. Page, 50 U.S. 603 (1850)
Hamilton v. Dillin, 88 U.S. 73 (1874)
Lincoln v. United States, 197 U.S. 419 (1905)
Lincoln v. United States, 202 U.S. 484 (1906)
Propper v. Clark, 337 U.S. 472 (1949)
Regan v. Wald, 468 U.S. 222 (1984)
Stoehr v. Wallace, 255 U.S. 239 (1921)
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)
Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Constitutional Provisions
Act of July 13, 1861, ch. 3, 12 Stat. 255

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

Page(	<b>(s)</b>
Act of July 2, 1864, ch. 225, 13 Stat. 375	9
Amendments to the Trading with the Enemy Act, Pub. L. No. 95-223, 91 Stat. 1625 (1977)	19
87 Cong. Rec. (1941)	18
Emergency Banking Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 73-1, 48 Stat. 1 (1933)	17
First War Powers Act of 1941, Pub. L. No. 77-354, 55 Stat. 838	17
H.R. Rep. No. 30-119 (1849)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 77-1507 (1941)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 95-459 (1977)	19
Informal Hearings Before the S. Judiciary Comm. in Exec. Sess. RE: S. 2129 (1941)	18
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, Pub. L. No. 95-223, 91 Stat. 1626 (1977)	19
Organic Act of the Philippine Islands, Pub. L. No. 57-235, 32 Stat. 691 (1902)	11
REPO Act of 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-50, 138 Stat. 895	20
Trading with the Enemy Act of 1917, ch. 106, 40 Stat. 411	15
USA Patriot Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272	20
50 U.S.C. § 1701	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

Page	(s)
50 U.S.C. § 1702	4
50 U.S.C. § 4305	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11	14
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	10
Books, Articles, and Other Materials	
Aditya Bamzai, Sanctions and the Emergency Constitution, 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1917 (2024)	19
L. Elaine Halchin, Cong. Rsch. Serv., No. 98-505, National Emergency Powers (2021)	16
Message to Congress, Mar. 31, 1847, Exec. Doc. No. 1, 30th Cong., 1st Sess. (1847)	5
Raymond Moley, The First New Deal (1966)	16
Proclamation No. 2038, 48 Stat. 1689 (Mar. 6, 1933)	16
Paul Stephan, <i>IEEPA Authorizes Asset</i> Freezing, Not Seizing, Lawfare (Sept. 30, 2025)	20
